
 

 

Ref. Nr.: ND/9111/302403/2025       ID: 29 142 

    
Contractual Parties: 

The National Theatre  
Ostrovní 225/1, 110 00 Praha 1 – Nové Město 

Commercial Reg. No.: 00023337, DIČ: CZ00023337 

Represented by: Jolana Dvořáková, administrative director of Drama  

(Hereinafter referred to as the “NT”) 

 

and 

 

t5 SPECTITULAR GmbH 
Address: Uferstr. 8-11, 13357 Berlin 

TAX ID: DE310050468 

EORI: DE275744650969367 

IBAN: DE63 4306 0967 1195 0618 00 

SWIFT: GENODEM1GLS 

Bank Address: GLS Bank, Schumannstr. 10, 10117 Berlin  

Tax Residency: Germany 

Represented by: David Maß 

(Hereinafter referred to as “Co-operator”) 

 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 1746 (2) of Act. No. 89/2012 Coll., Civil Code as amended, 

hereby conclude 

 

 

Amendment No. 1 to the External Co-operation Agreement 
 

Article 1  

On November 3, 2025, the contracting parties entered into a Co-operation Agreement (ID: 28 638) 

aimed at fulfilling the objectives stated in the preamble of said agreement in accordance with the 

activities of the NT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"). 

Article 2  

The contracting parties have agreed to change the scope of the license granted under Article 2, paragraph 

(b) of the Agreement as follows: 

The duration of the license is being amended. The original license term is extended as follows: from 

January 1, 2026, to March 31, 2026. 

Article 3  

The contracting parties have agreed on a new amount of remuneration, which the NT undertakes to pay 

to the Co-operator, as set forth in Article 3, paragraph 1 of the Agreement, as follows: 

The remuneration is increased by EUR 750 (in words: seven hundred and fifty euros) gross, withholding 

tax 0%, i.e., EUR 750 (in words: seven hundred and fifty euros) net. The remuneration shall be paid via 

bank transfer based on an invoice issued by the Collaborator and delivered to the NT. The remuneration 

is due by April 30, 2026. 



 

 

Article 4  

Other provisions of the Agreement remain unaffected by this Amendment. 

Article 5 

This Amendment shall enter into force and take effect on the date of its signature by both contracting 

parties. This Amendment is executed in two counterparts, of which each party shall receive one copy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
In Prague   

 

 

------------------------------- 

Jolana Dvořáková 

National Theatre   

In Berlin   

 

 

------------------------------- 

David Maß 

Co-operator   

 
 


